and/or for financing the Group’s future investment opportunities (including but not limited to

property investment and/or securities investment).

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

Application will be made to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and permission to deal in,

the Placing Shares.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE-MONTH PERIOD

The Company had not carried out any fund raising activities involving any issue of equity

securities in the 12 months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

8

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all

reasonable enquiries, the existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the

shareholding structure of the Company upon completion of the Placing (assuming the Placing

is completed in full and there is no other change in the shareholding structure of the Company

before the allotment and issue of the Placing Shares under the Placing) are set out as below:

Shareholders

As at the date of

this announcement

Upon completion of

the Placing

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Beautiful Choice Investments Limited (Note) 37,472,960 8.21 37,472,960 6.84

Deng Jianqiang 62,609,600 13.72 62,609,600 11.43

The Placees – – 91,256,000 16.67

Other public Shareholders 356,232,320 78.07 356,232,320 65.06

456,314,880 100.00 547,570,880 100.00

Note: Beautiful Choice Investments Limited is owned as to 100% by Mr. Lee Wai Lok, Ignatious, an executive

Director of the Company, and therefore Mr. Lee Wai Lok, Ignatious is deemed to be interested in the

37,472,960 Shares held by Beautiful Choice Investments Limited by virtue of the SFO.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, the following expressions have the meanings set out below unless the

context otherwise requires:

“AGM” the annual general meeting of the Company held on

27 November 2015 at which, among other things, the

General Mandate was granted to the Directors

“associates” has the meaning as ascribed to it in the Listing Rules